ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 22, 2022
AGENDA ITEM NO. 5
Introduced by the: 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #21-556 TO AUTHORIZE THE INGHAM COUNTY 55TH DISTRICT COURT TO ACCEPT AN ADDITIONAL GRANT AWARD FROM THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT STATE COURT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE - MICHIGAN MENTAL HEALTH COURT GRANT PROGRAM (SCAO-MMHCGP) AND AUTHORIZE SUBCONTRACTS
RESOLUTION #22 – 545

WHEREAS, Resolution #21-556 approved the acceptance of grant funds up to an amount of $380,864 from the State Court Administrative Office (SCAO) for continuation of the Michigan Mental Health Court Operational Grant for the fiscal year of October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2022, the SCAO has proposed an amendment to the agreement increasing the award amount by $36,773.54, which would increase the total grant award amount to $417,637.54 with the increased amount to be used for other program expenses; and 
WHEREAS, this additional Michigan Mental Health Court Program grant funding would not obligate the County to provide additional matching funds.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves amending Resolution #21-556 and the 55th District Court - SCAO Michigan Mental Health Court Operational Grant for the grant period of October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022 to accept $36,773.54 additional SCAO/MMHCGP grant funds, for a new total program budget not to exceed $557,815.54 to include SCAO-MMHCGP grant funds in the amount of $417,637.54, Ingham County In-Kind matching funds not to exceed $108,765 with no local hard cash matching funds, and Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton, and Ingham Counties Local In-Kind Contributions not to exceed $31,413.  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments to the 2021-2022 budget consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any necessary contracts/subcontracts consistent with this resolution subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.  
